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INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE 
2-function double folding walking frame  
Product code: FOLDY 
 
 
1. Characteristics 
2-function folding walker is made of crosswise reinforced aluminium frame. 
The walker has 2 functions: the rigid and the reciprocating, which allows to 
move the sides alternatively without lifting the walker. The walker provides 
a wide area of support, as well as a long range of walking. Solid handgrips 
ensure a comfortable use. Owing to adjustable legs, the height of the 
walker can be adjusted according to user’s needs. Rubber tips prevent the 
walker from sliding. Double folding function makes it easy to store and 
transport. 

 
 
Elements of the walker: 

a. handgrip 
b. frame folding clip 
c. function change 
d. legs locking pin 
e. height adjustment 
f. anti-sliding rubber tip 
 
 
 

2. Application 
2-function walker is a support equipment designed for people with reduced 
mobility who need stable support and help while walking. It is also 
recommended to the elderly as an aid in keeping balance, improving 
walking comfort and ensuring safety. The use of the walker supports the 
recovery of people with lower limbs diseases and with locomotion or 
verticalization problems. 
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3. Assembly  
Unfolding  
• To unfold the walker, pull the sides apart to the maximum position 

until the handgrips are locked. 
• Then unfold the legs of the walker - pressing the legs locking pin, 

assemble the two parts of the tube, which are connected to each 
other by a rubber element. 
 

Folding  
• To fold the walker, press the folding clip located in the middle on the 

crosswise frame and fold the sides. 
• Then fold the legs of the walker - pressing the legs locking pin, 

disassemble the two parts of the tube, which are connected to each 
other by a rubber element. 

 
Height adjustment 
• The height should be set on such a level that the user, who is leaning 

on the handles, stands upright, as far as he or she is able to, with arms 
in a resting position and elbows slightly bent. It is inadvisable to hang 
on the walker with all the body weight. 

• To adjust the height of legs, press the metal pin, select appropriate 
height of the leg, and lock the position of the legs relative to each 
other. The legs are adjustable in 2.5 cm increments. 
 

Note! The pins must be set on the same level in each leg.  
 
Selection of functions 
• Rigid function - press the folding clip located in the middle of the 

frame, fold the legs slightly. Place the locking pins in the upper 
horizontal openings, used for function changing. Then pull the sides 
apart to the maximum position until the handgrips are locked 

• Reciprocating function – press the folding clip located in the middle of 
the frame, fold the legs slightly. Place the locking pins in the lower 
horizontal openings, used for function changing. Then pull the sides 
apart to the maximum position until the handgrips are locked. 
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4. Technical data 
Overall width 60 cm 

Inner width 52 cm 

Overall depth 46 cm 

Height adjustment 72-91 cm 

Weight 2.35 kg 

Maximum capacity 136 kg 

Frame colour black 
 
5. Notes  
Timago International Group does not bear responsibility of improper use 
of the walker, failure to comply safety regulations and misuse.   
 
6. Maintenance  
• Clean the frame of the walker with damp cloth using only water and 

mild detergents. Wipe dry after each use. 
• Do not use for cleaning: strong polishing and abrasive agents, strong 

detergents, bleach, petrol or solvents (it may cause frame damage, 
visible defects and in consequence - loss of warranty rights). 

• Remove any dirt found on the moving parts of the walker (hinges, 
clamping screws, locks). 

 
7. Storage and transport conditions 
Device should not be exposed to direct sunlight, water or moisture. 
 
8. Warranty information 
All products distributed by our company are covered by a warranty, the 
terms of which are described in the warranty card available on our website. 
Please contact the retailer from whom you purchased the product. Please, 
keep in mind that for warranty purposes, the proof of purchase (receipt or 
invoice) should be retained 
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9. Labels 

 
 

Reference 
number 

 

Manufacturer 
 

LOT number 
 

Manufacture date 
 

Serial number 
 

Medical device 

 

Note 
 

Please read the instruction 

 The manufacturer checked for compliance with 
essential medical devices requirements. 

 
Our complete line of products is available from our distributors.  
Learn more at: www.timago.com. Thank you for choosing Timago! 
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INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI  
Balkonik dwufunkcyjny, podwójnie składany 
Kod produktu: FOLDY 
 
 
1. Wykonanie 
Balkonik dwufunkcyjny, podwójnie składany, jest wykonany ze 
wzmocnionej poprzecznie aluminiowej ramy. Balkonik pełni dwie funkcje: 
statyczną oraz kroczącą, która umożliwia naprzemienne przemieszczanie 
boczków bez konieczności podnoszenia. Posiada szerokie pole podparcia 
oraz długi zakres kroczenia. Uchwyty zapewniają odpowiednią stabilizację i 
wygodę używania. Wysokość balkonika może być dostosowana do wzrostu 
użytkownika dzięki regulowanym nóżkom. Dzięki podwójnej funkcji 
składania balkonik zajmuje niewiele miejsca, dzięki czemu można go łatwo 
przechowywać i przewozić. 
 
 
Elementy balkonika: 

a. uchwyt 
b. składanie ramy 
c. zmiana funkcji 
d. pin blokujący nóżkę 
e. regulacja wysokości 
f. gumowa nasadka antypoślizgowa 

 
 
2. Zastosowanie 
Balkonik dwufunkcyjny jest sprzętem pomocniczym, przeznaczonym dla 
osób o obniżonej sprawności ruchowej, które potrzebują stabilnego 
podparcia i asekuracji podczas chodzenia. Zalecany jest także dla osób 
starszych, jako pomoc w utrzymaniu równowagi, poprawy komfortu 
poruszania się  i zapewnienia bezpieczeństwa przed upadkiem. 
Zastosowanie balkonika wpływa również pozytywnie na powrót do 
aktywności osób ze schorzeniami kończyn dolnych, mających problemy z 
lokomocją lub pionizacją.  



6 
 

3. Montaż  
Rozłożenie balkonika 
• Aby rozłożyć balkonik, należy rozchylić boki do pozycji maksymalnej, 

aż do zablokowania uchwytów.  
• Następnie rozłożyć nóżki balkonika - naciskając pin blokujący nóżki, 

nałożyć na siebie obie części rurki, które połączone są ze sobą 
gumowym elementem.  
 

Złożenie balkonika 
• Aby złożyć balkonik, należy docisnąć gumowy element znajdujący się 

na środku ramy poprzecznej i złożyć ramiona. 
• Następnie złożyć nóżki balkonika - naciskając pin blokujący nóżki, 

rozłączyć obie części rurki, które połączone są ze sobą gumowym 
elementem.  

 
Regulacja wysokości  
• Wysokość należy ustawić na takim poziomie, aby użytkownik opierając 

się na uchwytach, stał wyprostowany na tyle, na ile pozwala mu stan 
zdrowia, z ramionami w pozycji spoczynkowej i lekko ugiętymi 
łokciami. Niewskazane jest zawieszanie się na balkoniku całym 
ciężarem ciała. 

• Aby wyregulować wysokość nóżki, należy wcisnąć metalowy pin, 
wybrać odpowiednią wysokość nóżki, a następnie zablokować 
położenie. Nóżki regulowane są skokowo co 2,5 cm. 
 

Uwaga! Wysokość na wszystkich nóżkach musi być ustawiona na tym 
samym poziomie.  
 
Wybór funkcji 
• Statyczna – należy docisnąć gumowy element znajdujący się na środku 

ramy poprzecznej i lekko złożyć ramiona, następnie ustawić oba piny 
blokujące w górnych otworach przeznaczonych do zmiany funkcji. 
Rozchylić boki do pozycji maksymalnej, aż do zablokowania uchwytów. 

• Krocząca – należy docisnąć gumowy element znajdujący się na środku 
ramy poprzecznej i lekko złożyć ramiona, następnie ustawić oba piny 
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blokujące w dolnych otworach przeznaczonych do zmiany funkcji. 
Rozchylić boki do pozycji maksymalnej, aż do zablokowania uchwytów.  
 

4. Specyfikacja techniczna 
 

Szerokość całkowita z nasadkami 60 cm 
Szerokość wewnętrzna 52 cm 

Głębokość całkowita 46 cm 
Regulacja wysokości 72-91 cm 

Waga 2,35 kg 
Maks. obciążenie 136 kg 

Kolor czarny 
 

5. Uwagi i zalecenia 
Timago International Group nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za niewłaściwe 
korzystanie z balkonika, nieprzestrzeganie zasad bezpieczeństwa oraz za 
korzystanie niezgodne z przeznaczeniem. 
 
6. Konserwacja  
• Ramę balkonika należy czyścić wilgotną szmatką, używając tylko wody i 

łagodnych detergentów, po każdym użyciu wycierać do sucha. 
• Nie należy używać do czyszczenia: ostrych środków polerskich, silnych 

detergentów, środków ściernych, wybielaczy, benzyny ani żadnych 
rozpuszczalników (grozi uszkodzeniem ramy, widocznymi ubytkami, a w 
konsekwencji – utratą praw gwarancyjnych). 

• Należy na bieżąco usuwać zanieczyszczenia z ruchomych elementów 
balkonika (zawiasów, śrub zaciskowych, blokad) 
 

7. Warunki przechowywania i transportu 
Nie należy narażać wyrobu na bezpośrednie działanie promieni 
słonecznych, wody i wilgoci.  
 
8. Dane dotyczące gwarancji 
Produkt objęty jest gwarancją, której warunki zostały opisane w otrzymanej 
przez Państwa karcie gwarancyjnej. Do celów gwarancyjnych należy 
zachować dowód zakupu (paragon lub fakturę).   
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9. Oznaczenia  

 
 

Numer 
referencyjny 

 

Producent 
 

Numer serii 
 

Data produkcji 
 

Numer seryjny 
 

Wyrób medyczny 

 

Uwaga 
 

Zapoznaj się z instrukcją 

 Producent dokonał oceny zgodności z wymogami 
zasadniczymi dotyczącymi wyrobów medycznych. 

Całość oferty dostępna jest dla Państwa u naszych dystrybutorów. Dowiedz 
się więcej na www.timago.com 
Dziękujemy za wybór Timago! 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Timago International Group 
Spółka z o.o. i Spółka – Spółka komandytowa 
ul. Karpacka 24/12 
43-316 Bielsko-Biała, Poland 
  
T.: +48 33 499 50 00 
F.: +48 33 499 50 11 
E.: info@timago.com 
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